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Beginning in May, 2011, a series of Listening Sessions were held Countywide.  Citizens 
were given the opportunity to suggest projects.   
 
Projects were divided into five categories:   

• Economic Development,  
• Recreation and Cultural Arts 
• Debt Retirement  
• Infrastructure,   
• Public Safety  

 
A final session was held where all citizens were invited to vote for the projects they would 
like to see on the ballot.  Below are the results of the listening sessions: 
 

 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
43 Finish the construction of the Tubman Museum 
17 Community Development Projects-increase employment opportunity -Assure Bibb citizens 

work on Bibb Projects 
14 Improve downtown & retain existing buildings / two entrances to downtown  
 RECREATION 

14 Complete Filmore Thomas Project / Bellevue Recreation Facility 
10 Build passive recreation / walking, bike trails / design money for bike lanes 
8 Improve playing fields and sports facilities / improve and upgrade all centers/  
7 More Facilities – to draw all sports teams from outside Bibb County 
4 First class rec center with air-conditioning on all sides of the county / need multi-use state of 

the art rec center including swimming pools, soccer fields, softball fields, baseball fields 
4 Build centers where they will be utilized / replace old centers with new ones  
4 Interface with Board of Education to use their facilities 
3 More Free Summer Programs / Need programs in rec centers for children and teens 
3 Unionville Gym needs air and a wood floor in gym 
 INFRASTRUCTURE &TECHNOLOGY 

28 New Animal Control Complex 
25 Storm Water Drainage Problems 

 Forest Hill Rd 
 I-16 / I-75 
 Repair storm drains 

6 Complete Road Projects / Transportation Plan 
4 Pave and repair streets 

 Jeffersonville Rd 
 All dirt streets 

3 Improve sidewalks on roadways / sidewalks for children to walk to school 
 PUBLIC SAFETY 

23 Safer Court Rooms / safe entrance in and out of courthouse / construction of a new facility 
for people using the court house / upgrades to the courthouse / renovate present courthouse 
/ new courthouse with upgrades to accommodate prisoners 

19 800 MgH Radio System / New Radio system 

 
 
 

How were the projects chosen? 

Listening is such a simple act. It requires us to be present, and that takes 
practice, but we don't have to do anything else. We don't have to advise, or 
coach, or sound wise. We just have to be willing to sit there and listen. 
        Margaret J. Wheatley 

http://www.brainyquote.com/quotes/authors/m/margaret_j_wheatley.html


 
 
 
 
  

How did the citizens vote? 

The Results 

YES - 14,812  ( 72.66% ) 
 

                VERSUS 
 

NO -     5,572 ( 27.34% ) 

A Resounding YES! 



 
The SPLOST Advisory Committee was formed by Chairman Sam Hart for the following 
purposes:   
 
The Committee will meet at least quarterly to receive updates regarding the progress of  
SPLOST Projects selected by City or County and prepare a quarterly monitoring report 
on the scheduling and progress of projects.  This report will be placed on the County and 
City Web Sites.  The Advisory Committee will also give input to the City and County 
regarding such matters as the Committee deems appropriate.  The Bibb County Code of 
Ethics will be applicable to the members of the SPLOST Advisory Committee. 
 
The City of Macon and Bibb County will each appoint three individuals to serve as 
members of a SPLOST Advisory Committee.  The County will appoint the fourth member 
who will serve as the Chairman.   
 
The members of the Committee are: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman Dan Slagle 
County Appointee 

 
 
 
 
 

Bruce Freeman 
County Appointee 

 
 
 
 

Lindsay Holliday 
City Appointee 

 
 
 
 

Monica Smith 
County Appointee 

 
 
 
 

Senator David Lucas 
City Appointee 

 
 
 
 

Theron Ussery 
County Appointee 

 
 
 
 

Dr. John Swint 
City Appointee 

 
 
 
 

  

SPLOST ADVISORY COMMITTEE 



 
 
 

SPLOST RECEIPTS BY MONTH 

      Receipt Month Total City and 
County   

$ Variance 
 

% Variance 

     
      
      May 2012  $  2,251,364.57  

    June 2012      2,637,849.96  
 

   386,485.39  
 

17.17% 
July 2012      2,565,089.83  

 
   (72,760.13) 

 
-2.76% 

August 2012      2,538,207.30  
 

   (26,882.53) 
 

-1.05% 
September 2012      2,596,869.87  

 
     58,662.57  

 
2.31% 

October 2012      2,575,731.68  
 

   (21,138.19) 
 

-0.81% 
November 2012      2,463,010.92  

 
 (112,720.76) 

 
-4.38% 

December 2012      2,401,633.15  
 

   (61,377.77) 
 

-2.49% 

      Total to Date  $20,029,757.28  
    

       
  

Collections 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

The Projects As Listed On Ballot 

PUBLIC SAFETY ORIGINAL BUDGET 
Upgrade Emergency Communications  8,000,000 
New Animal Control Center 3,000,000 
Courthouse and Other Building Improvements 5,000,000 
Purchase police / sheriff cars & other emergency equipment 5,000,000 
Juvenile Justice Center 7,000,000 
Three new fire stations in North & South Bibb & City of Macon 12,000,000 

Public Safety 



In July of 2012, Bibb County assumed the responsibility for the Animal Welfare Center. 
The current Animal Welfare Center can best be found by following a garbage truck. The 

present building is at the 
entrance to the city 
Landfill. The 32 year old 
building has cramped 
rooms and bare concrete 
floors. Citizens of Bibb 
County were anxious to 
see cats and dogs in 
their county housed in a 
new and improved 
environment. It became 
apparent to the 
Commissioners that they 
must build a facility in a 
better location.  
 
Bibb County has 

designated ten acres on Fulton Mill Road which the County had transferred to the Macon-
Bibb County Industrial Authority and the Authority agreed to deed back to Bibb County for 
the shelter. Dunwody and Associates Architects in conjunction with Tevis Architects are 
presently working on the design of the new building. The construction contract has yet to 
be awarded but construction should begin in early 2013. 
 
        2,974,677.00  

5/15/2012 Janet Martin, DVM 1,309.00    2,973,368.00  

8/6/2012 The 11th Hour 125.00    2,973,243.00  

8/20/2012 The Telegraph 969.30    2,972,273.70  

9/10/2012 Conie Mac Darnell (Center City Investments) 1,360.00    2,970,913.70  

9/13/2012 The Informer 200.00    2,970,713.70  

10/4/2012 Conie Mac Darnell (Center City Investments) 1,360.00    2,969,353.70  

11/1/2012 Conie Mac Darnell (Center City Investments) 1,360.00    2,967,993.70  

12/20/2012 Parkerson Outdoor Signs Inc 240.00    2,967,753.70  

    6,923.30    2,960,830.40  
 
 
  

ANIMAL WELFARE CENTER 



The SPLOST provides for Sheriff Cars and recently 15 cars and two trucks have been 

ordered and received.  Sheriff David Davis is working on a new design for the 

consolidated Macon Bibb County Law Enforcement.  Once this design is approved and 

equipment is installed the Sheriff’s Office will unveil them. 

 
 

 Current Car Design  

Sheriff Cars and Equipment 

http://www.google.com/imgres?num=10&hl=en&tbo=d&biw=1152&bih=651&tbm=isch&tbnid=O6m-WxO00-dEoM:&imgrefurl=http://www.flickriver.com/photos/spamdude060/tags/victoria/&docid=oxeBtM0lYVaP0M&imgurl=http://farm7.static.flickr.com/6190/6062461993_5152d38bb7.jpg&w=500&h=229&ei=kp3-UL-UMIWO8wSbyIDgCw&zoom=1&iact=hc&vpx=350&vpy=143&dur=890&hovh=152&hovw=332&tx=133&ty=125&sig=104797886377481100855&page=1&tbnh=130&tbnw=256&start=0&ndsp=20&ved=1t:429,r:2,s:0,i:91


 
 

The Bibb County Courthouse has long 
housed the Juvenile Court. Bibb 
County Commissioners acknowledged 
that a new building was needed for 
better coordination of courts, 
probation, rehabilitation/prevention 
services for juvenile offenders and 
children of abuse. The new campus 
will be located at the corner of Second 
Street and Oglethorpe.  

 
Cooper Carry Architects in conjunction with Brittian Thompson Bray Brown Architects 
have designed the new building. Warren and Association was awarded the contract for 
construction.  Demolition of the existing buildings will begin the first week in March; 
construction is set to begin in the Spring of 2013 and the new Center is scheduled to 
open in late 2014. 
 

   
6,940,913.00 

4/10/2012 Geotechnical & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 9,700.00 6,931,213.00 
4/12/2012 Cooper Carry 40,542.66 6,890,670.34 
4/12/2012 Donaldson, Garrett & Associates 561.75 6,890,108.59 
4/20/2012 Cooper Carry 12,675.00 6,877,433.59 
5/15/2012 Cooper Carry 595.11 6,876,838.48 
5/15/2012 Cooper Carry 10,562.50 6,866,275.98 

6/4/2012 Cooper Carry 243.50 6,866,032.48 
6/14/2012 The Telegraph 165.00 6,865,867.48 
7/12/2012 Laneback & Co 2,500.00 6,863,367.48 
7/12/2012 Cooper Carry 1,081.37 6,862,286.11 

9/4/2012 James Bates Brannan Groover LLP 962.75 6,861,323.36 
9/6/2012 Harris & James LLP 406.95 6,860,916.41 

10/4/2012 James Bates Brannan Groover LLP 1,475.52 6,859,440.89 
10/22/2012 Jacqueline L Piccoli 2,000.00 6,857,440.89 
11/5/2012 Geotechnical & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 2,000.00 6,855,440.89 
11/5/2012 James Bates Brannan Groover LLP 4,635.19 6,850,805.70 
11/8/2012 Geotechnical & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 3,250.00 6,847,555.70 

11/29/2012 James Bates Brannan Groover LLP 4,229.89 6,843,325.81 
12/20/2012 James Bates Brannan Groover LLP 3,912.50 6,839,413.31 
12/20/2012 Parkerson Outdoor Signs Inc 480.00 6,838,933.31 
1/10/2013 Preston Testing & Engineering Co Inc 2,620.00 6,836,313.31 
1/14/2013 James Bates Brannan Groover LLP 7,500.00 6,828,813.31 

    112,099.69 6,716,713.62 
 
 

Juvenile Justice Center 



 
The SPLOST provides for three new fire stations, two in the County and one in the City. 
These fire stations aren’t just needed to provide better fire and first-responder medical 
services for county residents, but also to prepare for the next Insurance Services Office 
inspection, which is scheduled for 2013. The ISO provides ratings for municipal and 
county fire departments to help insurance companies calculate the cost of premiums. 
While two of the stations will be located in unincorporated Bibb County, ISO inspectors 
have indicated that they may evaluate Macon and Bibb County as one entity when they 
return, posing a potential impact to city residents as well. Macon and Bibb County have 
been evaluated separately in recent years. Macon holds ISO’s top rating of 1. Bibb 
County’s rating is a 3/9, meaning that homes and businesses within 1.5 miles of a fire 
station with an engine company, within 2.5 miles of a station with an aerial company and 
within 1,000 feet of a fire hydrant are in class 3 zones. All other areas of the county are 
rated as class 9. Half of the criteria for an ISO rating is derived from the location of fire 
stations, what types of trucks are based in certain areas, response times, equipment and 
training, among other factors.  Harmon and Associates Construction is presently building 
Fire Station #109 on New Forsyth Road.  It is scheduled to open in the Spring of 2013.  
Fire Station #110 will be on Heath Road and is scheduled to open in the Winter of 2014.  
Brittian Thompson Bray Brown were awarded the architectural contract on January 15, 
2013. 
      11,898,708.00 

4/12/2012 The Telegraph 240.00 11,898,468.00 
4/12/2012 Brittain Thompson Bray & Brown 10,151.02 11,888,316.98 
4/12/2012 Brittain Thompson Bray & Brown 6,088.13 11,882,228.85 
6/14/2012 Department of Natural Resources 224.00 11,882,004.85 

7/9/2012 Harmon Construction 22,500.00 11,859,504.85 
7/9/2012 Brittain Thompson Bray & Brown 2,157.26 11,857,347.59 

7/16/2012 Brittain Thompson Bray & Brown 1,778.82 11,855,568.77 
7/18/2012 Macon Water Authority 12,894.87 11,842,673.90 

8/9/2012 Harmon Construction 133,310.70 11,709,363.20 
8/13/2012 Brittain Thompson Bray & Brown 1,701.74 11,707,661.46 
8/16/2012 Preston Testing & Engineering Co Inc 580.00 11,707,081.46 

9/4/2012 Brittain Thompson Bray & Brown 1,672.33 11,705,409.13 
9/20/2012 Integrated Document Services, LLC 2,925.00 11,702,484.13 
9/20/2012 Harmon Construction 66,648.60 11,635,835.53 
10/4/2012 Preston Testing & Engineering Co Inc 1,108.75 11,634,726.78 

10/11/2012 Harmon Construction 140,007.60 11,494,719.18 
10/18/2012 Brittain Thompson Bray & Brown 1,757.49 11,492,961.69 
11/1/2012 Preston Testing & Engineering Co Inc 1,426.51 11,491,535.18 
11/5/2012 Preston Testing & Engineering Co Inc 140.00 11,491,395.18 
11/8/2012 Brittain Thompson Bray & Brown 1,759.71 11,489,635.47 

11/26/2012 Preston Testing & Engineering Co Inc 2,066.75 11,487,568.72 
11/26/2012 Harmon Construction 117,759.60 11,369,809.12 
11/29/2012 Donaldson, Garrett & Assoc Inc 5,421.00 11,364,388.12 
12/13/2012 Brittain Thompson Bray & Brown 1,742.86 11,362,645.26 
12/13/2012 Harmon Construction 74,907.00 11,287,738.26 
12/14/2012 Harris & James 240,755.25 11,046,983.01 
12/20/2012 Preston Testing & Engineering Co Inc 432.63 11,046,550.38 
12/20/2012 Preston Testing & Engineering Co Inc 227.50 11,046,322.88 
12/20/2012 Parkerson Outdoor Signs Inc 240.00 11,046,082.88 
12/27/2012 Central Georgia EMC 5,623.00 11,040,459.88 
1/14/2013 Preston Testing & Engineering Co Inc 128.00 11,040,331.88 

 
  

Fire Stations 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Repairs to Pamela Court 
 
      7,000,000.00  

6/11/2012 TestAmerica 90.00 6,999,910.00  

6/21/2012 Stroup Valuations, Inc. 1,500.00 6,998,410.00  

7/19/2012 David Waddleton 500.00 6,997,910.00  

7/19/2012 Clifford Stillwell 500.00 6,997,410.00  

8/16/2012 Clerk of Superior Court 51.00 6,997,359.00  

10/18/2012 Eason Diving & Marine Contractors Inc 4,400.00 6,992,959.00  

11/1/2012 James A McKenzie 1,426.20 6,991,532.80  

11/1/2012 Gary L Griffin 663.00 6,990,869.80  

11/8/2012 James A McKenzie 375.00 6,990,494.80  

11/8/2012 Gary L Griffin 221.00 6,990,273.80  

11/15/2012 McCoy Grading Inc 13,274.60 6,976,999.20  

11/15/2012 James A McKenzie 375.00 6,976,624.20  

11/15/2012 Gary L Griffin 221.00 6,976,403.20  

12/6/2012 Cherokee Culvert Co Inc 8,540.24 6,967,862.96  

12/27/2012 Que Pasa 125.00 6,967,737.96  

1/10/2013 McCoy Grading Inc 167,834.15 6,799,903.81  

      6,799,903.81  
 
 
 
  

INFRASTRUCTURE ORIGINAL COUNTY BUDGET 
Storm Drainage 7,000,000  
Resurfacing and Repairing Streets and Roads 5,000,000 

Infrastructure Projects 

Storm Drainage 



STRIPING LIST FOR FY 2013 
Road Name Location Distance LF/MIle Center/Edge 
Chestney Rd Riggins Mill Rd to Jeffersonville Rd 6000/1.14 C/E 

Riggins Mill Rd Cordele Ave to County Line 18,535/3.51 C/E 

Ray Rd Davis Rd to Lewis Dr 1800/.34 C only 

Masseyville Rd County Rd to City Limits 8400/1.59 C/E 

Davis Rd Jeffersonville Rd to County Line 13,400/2.54 C/E 

Industrial Way East Emery Hwy to Trade Dr 1400/.27 C/E 

Hitchcock Rd Emery Rd to Masseyville Rd 4800/.91 C/E 

Mogul Rd Masseyville Rd to Emery Hwy 2600/.49 C/E 

Plantation Centre Dr  Peake Rd to Plantation Way 2376/.45 C only 

Peake Rd Zebulon Rd to Tucker Rd 10,800/2.05 C/E 

Rivoli Dr County line to City Limits 24,975/4.73 C/E 

Holiday Dr Northside Dr to Riverside Dr 2000/.38 C/E 

Bowman Rd Bass Rd to Wesleyan Dr. 5400/1.02 C/E 

Colaparchee Rd Zebulon Rd to Forsyth Rd 9000/1.70 C/E 

N Mumford Rd Idleway Dr to Woodmere 5735/1.10 C/E 

Old Forsyth Rd  Forsyth Rd to Colaparchee Rd 3600/.68 C/E 

South Lizella Rd Holly Rd to Knoxville Rd 3800/.72 C/E 

Lower Thomaston Rd County Line to N Lizella Rd 19,200/3.64 C/E 

Cavalier Dr Ga Hwy 74 to Columbus Rd 7800/1.48 C/E 

Columbus Rd City Limits to Eisenhower Pkwy 31,110/5.90 C/E 

Columbus Rd Eisenhower Pkwy to Hopewell Rd 2110/.40 C/E 

S Rogers Rd Fulton Mill Rd to Hartley Bridge Rd 3400/.64 C/E 

Rogers Rd Fulton Mill Rd to Knoxville Rd 23,972/4.54 C/E 

Bonner Gilbert Rd Ga Hwy 74 to Hopewell Rd 14,045/2.66 C/E 

Holley Rd Hamlin Rd to Columbus Rd 8800/1.67 C/E 

Dixon Rd Laurel Green Way to Fulton Mill Rd 7560/1.44 C/E 

Rainey Rd Ga Hwy 74 to Moseley Dixon Rd 8200/1.55 C/E 

Allen Rd Houston rd to Champion Rd 12,197/2.31 C/E 

Griffin Rd  Ga Hwy 247 to Killarney Cir 8400/1.59 C/E 

Skipper Rd Sardis Church Rd to Hartley Bridge Rd 10,800/2.05 C/E 

Barnes Ferry Rd Ga Hwy 247 to Champion Rd 6000/1.14 C/E 

Liberty Church Rd  Ga Hwy 247 to RR Crossing 3200/.61 C/E 

Walden Rd Airport Rd to S Walden Rd 9900/1.88 C/E 

Cargill Rd Ga Hwy 247 to Trailer Park Entrance 1200/.23 C/E 

Total  302,515/57.30  

Striping  



 
ROAD NAME LOCATION 

Ginny Drive * Tucker Road to Stratford Hills Drive 
Fausett Drive * Hawaiin Village Drive to Dead End 
Dobson Drive* Rainey Rd to Original Cul-de-sac 
Wakefield Way* Huddersfield Rd to Dead End 
Kiwi Lane* Chic-a-dee Lane to Dead End 
South Goodall Drive * Goodall Mill Road to Dead End 
Calvin Drive * Foster Road to Springwood Court 
Brookside Drive* Calvin Drive to Clearwater Court 
Francis Drive Regina Drive to Dead End 
White Pine Court Timber Ridge Circle 
Charles Drive Wesleyan Drive to Dead End 
Taylor Terrace Charles Drive to Dead End 
Stratford Hills Drive Tucker Road to Ginny Drive 
Treyburne Way North Mumford Road to Dead End 
Elnora Drive Northside Drive to Dead End 
Raley Road Eisenhower Drive to Ivey Drive 
Woodmere Court North Mumford Road to Dead End 
Mandalay Court Ashford Park to Dead End 
Powers Plantation Drive Zebulon Road to Powers Plantation Court 
Powers Plantation Court Off of Powers Plantation Road 
Corey Ct Northwest Pointe Drive to Dead End 
Tharpe Court Tharpe Drive to Dead End 
Willowdale Drive Clairmont Place to Dead End 
Clairmont Place Cul-de-sac to City Limits off Lennox Place 
Broadleaf Drive Forsyth Road to cul-de-sac 
Oakleaf Drive Broadleaf Drive to cul-de-sac 
Broadleaf Court Oakleaf Drive to cul-de-sac 
Kingston Court Kings Park Circle to cul-de-sac 
King’s Park Drive N. Masseyville Road to King Park Circle 
Carriage Trail Weatherby Trail to Fox Chase 
Turnberry Park St. Andrews Drive to cul-de-sac 
Brae Burn Lane St. Andrews Drive to St Andrews Drive 
St. Helen’s Court St. Andrews Drive to cul-de-sac 
Merion Park St. Andrews Drive to cul-de-sac 
St Anne Court Brae Burn Lane to cul-de-sac 
Westchester Park St. Andrews Drive to cul-de-sac 
Gleneagles Circle St. Andrews Drive to St Andrews Drive  
St Andrews Drive Tucker Road extending ½ mile along St. Andrews Drive 
Prestwick Park St. Andrews Drive to cul-de-sac 
Northwest Pointe Thomaston Road to dead end 
Clairmont Avenue City Limit west of Red Oak Dr to dead end 
Clairmont Place Clairmont Avenue to City Limit at Neal Clifton Dr 
Willowdale Drive Clairmont Place east to dead end 
Misty Valley Dr Clairmont Place east to dead end 

  

Resurfacing Streets 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      3,325,170.00  

5/31/2012 Reimburse GMA Lease Pool pmt for 11/29/11 602,197.27  2,722,972.73  

11/29/2012 GMA Lease Pool pmt 711,691.62  2,011,281.11  

      2,011,281.11  
 
  

CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS ORIGINAL COUNTY BUDGET 
Purchase Leased Equipment (GMA Lease Pool) 3,325,170 
Public Safety and Other Facilities and Equipment 6,000,000 

Capital Outlay Projects 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The $6 million allocated to address the encroachment issue in South Bibb County is 
important for many reasons. For years, people had said that Robins Air Force Base was 
too big to close. The reality was that in the current fiscal environment just about any base 
could close or lose missions. It became essential for Bibb County to address this 
concern. The money allocated in the SPLOST is aimed at solving encroachment, a 
government word for properties in noisy or crash-prone areas close to the military base. 
The voluntary deals are mostly aimed at properties in south Bibb County east of Ga. 247. 
It is important to remember that the base generates $4.27 billion in economic impact 
within the region. Robins Air Force Base is the largest industrial complex in the State with 
more than 26,000 people working on the base or supporting it.  

 

BRAC Properties 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COST 
Acquisition of Property for BRAC encroachment issues 6,000,000 
Downtown Corridor Development 8,000,000 
Centreplex upgrades  5,000,000 
Acq.of Land & Improvement to Infrastructure  5,900,000 

Economic Development Projects 



 

 
 
One of the purposes of the SPLOST was to open opportunities for more jobs in Bibb 
County.  One way to accomplish this is to bring more employment opportunities to the 
area.   
 
In June of 2012, Tractor Supply Company, the largest retail farm and ranch store chain in 
the United States, announced plans to open a regional distribution center in Macon, Ga. 

The new 650,000-plus square-foot distribution center, expected to be in operation by the 
end of 2013, will serve stores in the southeastern United States. The distribution center is 
expected to employ approximately 315 employees when fully operational and represents 
a capital investment of more than $50 million. 

After the press announcement, Lt. Governor Casey Cagle, Chairman Cliffard Whitby of 
the Macon-Bibb County Industrial Authority, Chairman Samuel F. Hart of the Bibb County 
Board of Commissioners and Tractor Supply executives broke ground for the new facility, 
which will be located in the I-75 Business Park at 1115 Frank Amerson Jr. Parkway. 

“This decision by Tractor Supply Company to bring their Regional Distribution Center to 
Bibb County is greatly appreciated,” said Chairman Hart. “They could have gone other 
places, but chose this area because of the available facilities, good workforce and the 
excellent support provided by our extended economic development team, from local to 
state level. This is another example of how putting your best foot forward pays off in new 
jobs, new investments and new opportunities for businesses to be successful here.” 

Bibb County invested $3 million dollars of SPLOST funds to encourage Tractor Supply to 
locate in Bibb County. 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      30,674,830.00  
5/31/2012 Reimburse 2009 UDA Principal  240,000.00  30,434,830.00  

8/1/2012 2002A bond payment 898,740.00  29,536,090.00  
8/1/2012 2002B bond payment 78,800.00  29,457,290.00  

10/1/2012 2010 UDA bond payment 1,066,350.00  28,390,940.00  
10/1/2012 2006 Loan payment 370,375.00  28,020,565.00  
11/1/2012 2009 UDA 118,243.76  27,902,321.24  
12/1/2012 2012 GO bond payment 440,095.83  27,462,225.41  
      27,462,225.41  

  

DEBT RETIREMENT ORIGINAL BUDGET 
Retire County Debt 30,674,830 
Retire City Debt 14,000,000 

DEBT RETIREMENT 



 
 
 

RECREATION AND CULTURAL ARTS ORIGINAL  
BUDGET 

 Recreation Phase 1  
o Central City Park $6,000,000 
o John Drew Tennis Center 1,250,000 
o Bloomfield Center 2,500,000 
o Memorial Center 2,500,000 
o Frank Johnson Center 1,300,000 
o Freedom Center (includes Lake) 3,642,333 
o North Macon Center 820,000 
o NEW Rosa Jackson Center 4,392,333 
o East Macon Center 985,000 
o Filmore – Thomas Center 1,500,000 
o Mattie Jones Hubbard Park 100,000 
o Henry Burns Park 95,000 
o Sub South Complex 8,212,334 
o Lizella 500,000 
o Tattnall Square Park 500,000 
o New Parks & Rec Office & Senior Citizen Center 2,000,000 
o Purchase of Land 2,000,000 
o Purchase Equipment 653,000 

Total Recreation $38,950,000 
 Cultural Arts and Bowden Golf Course  

o Tubman Museum 2,500,000 
o Ft. Hawkins 750,000 
o Rose Hill Cemetery 300,000 
o Bowden Golf Course 600,000 

Total Cultural Arts 4,150,000 
 
 
Bibb County has contract with ZT3 to review all recreation and present a Master Plan to 
the Board of Commissioners.   
  

Recreation 



 
 
       38,621,224.00  

6/26/2012 Macon Custom Trailers   4,099.00   38,617,125.00  

7/19/2012 Mid-Georgia Tractor   2,596.00   38,614,529.00  

7/23/2012 Golf Ventures, Inc. 14,200.00   38,600,329.00  

7/23/2012 Kenny's Repair Service, Inc.   6,345.10   38,593,983.90  

7/26/2012 Stananco, Inc. 41,014.20   38,552,969.70  

7/26/2012 Riverside Ford 89,813.60   38,463,156.10  

8/2/2012 Akzo Nobel Paints LLC   4,509.47   38,458,646.63  

8/6/2012 ShowTurf 34,276.80   38,424,369.83  

8/6/2012 Mid-Ga Cleaning Systems Inc   9,950.00   38,414,419.83  

8/16/2012 The 11th Hour    200.00   38,414,219.83  

8/20/2012 Jack's Saw Shop   7,374.54   38,406,845.29  

8/20/2012 NexTran Truck Center 72,393.00   38,334,452.29  

8/20/2012 NexTran Truck Center 24,131.00   38,310,321.29  

8/20/2012 The Telegraph   1,066.23   38,309,255.06  

8/20/2012 Trimax 37,975.00   38,271,280.06  

8/23/2012 Walker-Rhodes Tractor Co Inc 25,075.00   38,246,205.06  

8/23/2012 Central GA Equip Co   4,574.00   38,241,631.06  

8/30/2012 Macon Custom Trailers   5,158.00   38,236,473.06  

8/30/2012 Central GA Equip Co   2,878.00   38,233,595.06  

9/6/2012 Harry's Saw Shop 24,659.00   38,208,936.06  

9/13/2012 The Informer    250.00   38,208,686.06  

9/17/2012 Quail Country Customs, Inc. 36,952.00   38,171,734.06  

9/27/2012 Creative Coatingz   2,000.00   38,169,734.06  

9/27/2012 Air Compressor Sales   3,330.74   38,166,403.32  

10/4/2012 Riverside Ford 19,191.79   38,147,211.53  

10/4/2012 Libertas Financial Corp 14,250.00   38,132,961.53  

10/24/2012 Interceptor Public Safety Product Inc   2,005.00   38,130,956.53  

11/5/2012 Akzo Nobel Paints LLC   5,100.00   38,125,856.53  

11/5/2012 Central GA Equip Co 68,174.00   38,057,682.53  

11/29/2012 NexTran Truck Center 70,260.00   37,987,422.53  

11/29/2012 Creative Coatingz    225.00   37,987,197.53  

12/13/2012 Creative Coatingz    600.00   37,986,597.53  

12/13/2012 Historic Macon Foundation Inc    500.00   37,986,097.53  

12/20/2012 Parkerson Outdoor Signs Inc    240.00   37,985,857.53  
  

Recreation Expenditures 



 
 
 

Presently Bibb County is working with the Macon Historical 

Society to refurbish the Band Stand located at Central City 

Park.  Work should begin soon and be completed Summer 

of 2013. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Bibb County is in the process of taking bids to replace the roof on the Long Building #13 
at Central City Park. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bibb County is also in the process of obtaining bids for air conditioning for the Round 
Building. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bibb County is in the process of obtaining bids for a new roof on Building #10 at Central 
City Park. 
 
  

Long Building #13 

Round Building 

Long Building #10 

Central City Park 



 
 
 
 

Plans are in process to update the building with the following: 
 

• New Roof 
• New Lights in the Gym 
• New Air Condition in the Gym 
• New Security System 
• New Roll Up Doors 
• New Hardwood Flooring 
• New Goal System 
• Four New Scoreboards 

 
 

 
 
 

Plans are in process to update the building with the following: 
 

• New Roof 
• New Lights in the Gym 
• New Air Condition in the Gym 
• New Roll Up Doors 
• New Composite Flooring 
• New Goal System 
• Pool Renovations 
• Four New Scoreboards 

 
 
 

 
 

Plans are in process to update the building with the following: 
 

• New Roof 
• New Lights in the Gym 
• New Air Condition in the Gym 
• New Security System 
• New Roll Up Doors 
• New Composite Flooring 
• New Goal System 
• Nine New Scoreboards 

  

North Macon Park 

East Macon Park 

Freedom Park 



 
 

 
 

Plans are in process to update the building with the following: 
 

• New Roof 
• New Lights in the Gym 
• New Air Condition in the Gym 
• New Roll Up Doors 
• New Goal System 
• Two New Scoreboards 
• Pool Renovations 

 
 
 
 
 
Plans are in process to update the building with the following: 
 

• New Lights in the Gym 
• New Roll Up Doors 
• New Security System 
• New Goal System 
• Two New Scoreboards 

 
 
 
 
 

• Five New Scoreboards 
• Pool Renovations 

 
 
 
 
 
Plans are in process to update the building with the following: 
 

• New Air Condition in the Building 
• New Scoreboard 

 
 
A community meeting is scheduled for the Pleasant Hill Neighborhood on Thursday, 
January 24, 2013 at 7:00 p.m. at the Porter-Ellis Community Center, 5987 Houston Road 

 

Frank Johnson Park 

Rosa Jackson Park 

Memorial Park 

Bloomfield Park 


